commencement, though differing somewhat from each other, are nevertheless such as to show that the
progress of spiritualism has been without a parallel. Thus, Judge Edmonds puts the number at five or six
millions (5,000,000 or 6,000,000); Hepworth Dixon, three millions (3,000,000); A.J. Davis, four millions, two
hundred and thirty thousand (4,230,000); Warren Chase, eight millions (8,000,000); and the Roman Catholic
Council at Baltimore, between ten and eleven millions (10,000,000 to 11,000,000). Of those who have
become its devotees, Judge Edmonds said as long ago as 1853:—

“Besides the undistinguished multitude, there are many now of high
     standing and talent ranked among them—doctors, lawyers, and
     clergymen, in great numbers, a Protestant bishop, the learned and